MINUTES

MORENO VALLEY CITY COUNCIL MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY SPECIAL CEREMONIAL MEETING – 6:00 P.M.

JANUARY 3, 2006

CALL TO ORDER - A Special Ceremonial Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, and the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by outgoing Mayor Stewart in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council Member Batey

NATIONAL ANTHEM –The National Anthem was sung by Stephanie Steele of the Moreno Valley Master Chorale

INVOCATION – The invocation was given by Pastor Lacy Sykes, Jr. of CrossWord Christian Church

ROLL CALL

Council: Richard A. Stewart Mayor

Bonnie Flickinger Mayor Pro Tem William H. Batey, II Council Member Frank West Council Member Charles R. White Council Member

Staff: Alice Reed City Clerk

Robert Gutierrez City Manager Robert Herrick City Attorney

Betsy Adams Interim Assistant City Manager

Linda Guillis Community Development Dept. Director

William Di Yorio Police Chief Stan Lake Fire Chief

Barry Foster Economic Development Dept. Director

Denese Wilson Human Resources Director

Terry Nielsen Interim Parks & Recreation Director

Cynthia Pirtle Director of Library Services
George Guayante Interim Public Works Director
Angela Rushen Interim Admin. Services Director

Mayor Stewart opened the agenda item for public comments; there being none, public comments were closed.

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

1. Ceremonial Swearing In and Seating of the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem

The City Clerk conducted the swearing-in ceremony for the newly appointed Mayor Bonnie Flickinger and newly appointed Mayor Pro Tem Charles R. White

2. Council Comments:

Council Member William H. Batey, II

Council Member Frank West

Mayor Pro Tem Charles R. White

- 3. Recognition of Outgoing Mayor Pro Tem and Closing Comments Council Member Richard A. Stewart
- 4. Recognition of Outgoing Mayor and Closing Remarks Mayor Bonnie Flickinger
- 5. Recognition Ceremony of the Sponsors and Volunteers for the City's 21st Birthday Celebration

ADJOURN TO RECEPTION

Submitted by:

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned to the reception at 7:15 p.m. by <u>unanimous informal consent</u>.

Alice Reed, City Clerk, CMC	
Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District	
Secretary, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Va	alley
Approved by:	

Bonnie Flickinger, Mayor President, Moreno Valley Community Services District Chairperson, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley